## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0106

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FERGUSON US HOLDINGS, INC. ON THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS AFFORDED TO ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, TO PROVIDE PLUMBING AND VARIOUS SUPPLIES, IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$725,000, PLUS A 20% CONTINGENCY OF \$145,000, FOR A TOTAL ANNUAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$870,000, UNTIL THE

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach, Section 1802, permits the City Manager to enter into a contract on behalf of the City, in writing or otherwise, without advertising for bids, for services, supplies, materials, equipment or labor, with other government agencies, when authorized by resolution; and

CURRENT CONTRACT EXPIRES ON FEBRUARY 10, 2024

WHEREAS, the City requires as-needed plumbing supplies; and
WHEREAS, Ferguson US Holdings, Inc. has a contract with Orange
County, California, for plumbing and various supplies, Contract No. MAS-080-19011226
("Orange County Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the City's participation in the Orange County Contract will facilitate acquisition of plumbing and various supplies as well as provide considerable cost benefits to the City; and

WHEREAS, if the City had to go to formal bid rather than participate in the Orange County Contract considerably more funds would be required;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 

	Section 1.	The City Mar	nager or designee is hereby authorized to enter a
contract with Ferguson US Holdings, Inc. for plumbing and various supplies, in the			
amount of Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$725,000), with a twenty			
percent (20%) contingency in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars			
(\$145,000), fo	r a total an	nount not to exc	eed Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars
(\$870,000), ur	ntil the curr	ent Contract ex	pires on February 10, 2024, and at the discretion
of the City Ma	nager.		
	Section 2.	This resolution	on shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.			
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City			
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of September 7, 2021			
by the following vote:			
Ayes:	Cou	ncilmembers:	Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supernaw, Mungo,
			Sa o, Uranga, Austin, Richardson.
Noes:	Cou	ncilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Cou	ncilmembers:	None.
Recusa	l(s): Cou	ncilmembers:	None.
			(2ity Clerk
			{ · · ·